
 
Event: NAMS / MGCCN Championship Tar Speed Series Rnd 5 Ringwood on 16 Sept 2012 
Provisional Results – Outright  - corrected 
Place No. Driver Club/s Car Class NAMS / Club Fastest Time 
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  1   81 Francesco Mangano MGCCN Jedi Mk4            Tp 5 u 2 ltr  29.19 
  2   55 Darval Thomas MGCCN JWS Pens HC2        Tp 5 u 2 ltr  30.59 
  3  551 John Collins MGCCN JWS Pens            Tp 5 u 2 ltr  30.61 
  4  171 Wayne Edwards MGCCN Locost C/M          ClubSRaceTrs  31.29 
  5   16 Keith Hammond MGCCN Debron RH75         Jun Spec / ClubSRaceTrs  31.64 
  6  900 Cooper Calman MGCCN Mazda RX7           Jun Prod / M/Spt o 3 ltr  31.86 
  7    6 Matt Lumb MGCCN Lotus Elise         M/Spt o 3 ltr  32.75 
  8   26 Raymond Burgess MGCCN Mazda RX7           Tp 4 o 2 ltr  32.98 
  9   87 Glenn Parsonage MGCCN GRP Terrapin        Tp 5 u 2 ltr  33.09 
 10  114 Paul Carroll MGCCN Lotus Elise S       M/Spt u 2 ltr  33.25 
 11  153 Nathan Abbott WAC VW Beetle           Tp 3 u 2 ltr  33.39 
 12    1 Tom Clemens MGCCN VW Beetle           Tp 3 u 2 ltr  33.59 
 13  777 Garry Christopherson MGCCN Ford Escort         Tp 2 u 2 ltr  33.94 
 14  201 Kimberley Atkins MGCCN Subaru WRX          SV T4WD/4WS o 3ltr  34.23 
 15   17 Dick Edwards MGCCN Locost Clubman      ClubSRaceTrs  34.33 
 16   61 Graham Orr MGCCN Honda Civic         Tp 2 u 2 ltr  34.37 
 17   44 Jeff Newey MGCCN MG B                M/Spt u 2 ltr  34.41 
 18   51 Lyall Clarke MGCCN MG F                M/Spt u 2 ltr  34.53 
 19   49 Lawrence Constable MGCCN Hillman Imp         Tp 5 u 2 ltr  34.57 
 20   86 Denis Russell MGCCN Kelly Suzuki        Tp 5 u 2 ltr  34.86 
 21  136 Andy Peters MGCCN MG B                M/Spt u 2 ltr  34.92 
 22   62 Chris Orr MGCCN Honda Civic         Jun Prod / Tp 2 u 2 ltr  35.24 
 23  410 William Garland MGCCN Ford Falcon XR8     Tp 3 o 2 ltr  35.72 
 24   74 Martin Reeves MGCCN MG V8               M/Spt o 3 ltr  35.73 
 25   14 Luke Kable MGCCN Holden VE SS Ute    Tp 1 o 2 ltr  36.04 
 26  141 Trudy Jacobs MGCCN Lotus Elise S       M/Spt u 2 ltr  36.13 
 27  157 Glen Hall MGCCN Hyundai Lantra      Tp 2 u 2 ltr  36.39 
 28  109 Matthew Jensen MGCCN Peugeot 205 GTi     Tp 1 u 2 ltr  37.55 
 29  115 Louise Reeves MGCCN MG ZR               Tp 1 u 2 ltr  37.65 
 30   53 Dave Durie MGCCN Holden Torana XU1 Tp 1 o 2 ltr  37.67 
 31  555 Sue Thomas MGCCN MG F                M/Spt u 2 ltr  38.54 
 32   60 Todd Jenkins WAC Datsun 120Y         Tp 3 u 2 ltr  39.69 
 33   71 Paul Martin MGCCN Nissan Pulsar       Tp 3 u 2 ltr  41.52 
 



CarNo Competitor (Club) Vehicle    Fastest Cl O/R 
          Time    
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Class: Type 1 Under 2 ltr Record: 33.58 Holder: Paul Bower Mazda MX5 Mar 2012 
 109 Matthew Jensen                 (MGCCN)     Peugeot 205 GTi  2.0 ltr    37.55  1  28 
  4.77   4.82   4.96   4.82   4.85   4.86                              
 18.35  18.21  18.49  18.08  18.05  18.21                              
 38.69   38.29   38.46   37.55   37.82   38.13                                   
Theoretically   4.77 +  13.20 +  19.47 =  37.44 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 115 Louise Reeves                 (MGCCN)     MG ZR  1.8 Ltr     37.65  2  29 
  5.05   4.85   4.91   4.88   5.11   4.92   5.08   4.80                
 18.84  18.28  18.71  18.61  18.75  18.34  18.97  18.02                
 39.19   38.21   38.99   38.25   38.86   38.24   38.69   37.65                   
Theoretically   4.80 +  13.22 +  19.63 =  37.65 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Type 1 Over 2 ltr New Record: 36.04    Holder: Luke Kable                 Holden VE SS Ute 
     Old Record: 36.05    Holder: Colin Bray Ford Falcon Nov 2003 
  14 Luke Kable                 (MGCCN)      Holden VE SS Ute  6 ltr    36.04  1  25 
  4.48   4.44   4.39   4.35   4.44   4.22   4.41   4.50   4.41   4.61  
 18.82  17.30  17.32  17.22  17.22  16.91  17.34  17.25  17.37  17.15  
 39.86   37.00   37.12   36.91   36.41   36.04   37.73   36.53   36.80   36.26   
  4.23   4.45                                                          
 16.70  17.19                                                          
 35.78   36.28                                                                   
Theoretically   4.22 +  12.69 +  19.13 =  36.04 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  53 Dave Durie                 (MGCCN)      Holden Torana XU1  3.3 ltr    37.67  2  30 
  5.81   4.94   5.25   4.92   5.33   4.93   5.29   4.82   5.05   5.44  
 21.51  18.47  19.59  18.34  20.64  18.07  19.59  17.93  18.69  18.94  
 45.20   38.69   41.31   38.47   42.95   38.02   41.47   37.67   39.02   39.36   
Theoretically   4.82 +  13.11 +  19.74 =  37.67 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Type 2 Under 2 ltr Record: 33.61 Holder: Garry Christopherson Ford Escort Jun 2012 
 777 Garry Christopherson           (MGCCN)     Ford Escort  2.0 ltr     33.94  1  13 
  5.17   4.69   5.09   4.58   4.92   4.56                              
 17.91  16.91  17.36  16.51  17.19  16.66                              
 35.94   34.43   34.81   33.94   34.45   34.11                                   
Theoretically   4.56 +  11.93 +  17.26 =  33.75 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  61 Graham Orr                 (MGCCN)      Honda Civic  1.5 ltr     34.37  2  16 
  5.00   4.73   4.71   4.64   4.69   4.61   4.76   4.66   4.82   4.67  
 18.16  16.93  16.90  16.66  16.97  16.67  17.18  16.87  17.37  16.72  
 37.33   35.15   34.96   34.94   35.05   34.37   35.48   34.75   35.51   34.48   
Theoretically   4.61 +  12.02 +  17.70 =  34.33 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 157 Glen Hall                 (MGCCN)      Hyundai Lantra  1.8 ltr    36.39  3  27 
  5.21   4.75   4.97   4.93   4.86   4.91                              
 18.47  17.67  17.92  17.86  17.70  17.80                              
 38.39   36.56   36.64   36.63   36.44   36.39                                   
Theoretically   4.75 +  12.84 +  18.59 =  36.18 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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Class: Type 3 Under 2 ltr Record: 32.20 Holder: Aaron Osborn Datsun 1200 Sep 2011 
 153 Nathan Abbott                 (WAC)        VW Beetle  2 ltr     33.39  1  11 
  4.26   4.03   4.21   4.01   4.09   3.94   4.06   3.93   4.03   3.96  
 16.79  30.74  16.43  16.06  16.08  15.63  16.15  15.86  16.00  15.92  
 35.73   49.31   34.84   34.28   34.28   33.39   34.39   33.97   40.34P  34.11   
Theoretically   3.93 +  11.69 +  17.76 =  33.38 
-------------------------------------------------- 
   1  Tom Clemens                 (MGCCN)     VW Beetle  2.0 ltr     33.59  2  12 
  4.11   4.01   4.19   4.05   4.22   4.08   4.19   4.08                
 16.33  15.81  16.19  15.75  16.16  15.86  16.21  16.02                
 34.30   33.68   34.32   33.81   34.08   33.59   34.19   33.88                   
Theoretically   4.01 +  11.70 +  17.73 =  33.44 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  60 Todd Jenkins                 (WAC)        Datsun 120Y  1.2 ltr    39.69  3  32 
  5.14   5.34   5.00   5.11   5.39   5.82                              
 19.50  19.01  18.97  19.04  19.86  21.49                              
 40.70   40.23   39.69   39.78   40.37   46.35                                   
Theoretically   5.00 +  13.67 +  20.51 =  39.18 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  71 Paul Martin                 (MGCCN)      Nissan Pulsar  1.8 ltr    41.52  4  33 
  5.58   5.32   5.52   5.36   5.30   5.19   5.11   5.29                
 21.83  17.77  20.94  20.28  20.22  19.59  19.69  20.25                
 45.89   43.53   43.94   42.86   42.58   41.52   41.60   42.56                   
Theoretically   5.11 +  12.45 +  21.91 =  39.47 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Type 3 Over 2 ltr Record: 32.90 Holder: Grant Cook VW Beetle Apr 2000 
 410 William Garland                (MGCCN)     Ford Falcon XR8  5.6 ltr    35.72  1  23 
  4.78   4.53   4.75   4.31   4.60   4.39   4.63   4.28                
 18.84  17.62  18.22  16.85  17.40  16.81  17.66  16.80                
 39.81   37.31   38.17   35.85   36.82   35.78   37.05   35.72                   
Theoretically   4.28 +  12.42 +  18.92 =  35.62 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Type 4 Over 2 ltr Record: 30.53 Holder: Matt Halpin Holden Torana LJ Jun 2012 
  26 Raymond Burgess                (MGCCN)     Mazda RX7  5.9 ltr V8    32.98  1   8 
  5.35   4.33   4.59   4.10   4.55   4.08                              
 18.14  15.73  16.97  15.45  16.20  15.61                              
 36.46   69.49   35.28   33.20   34.47   32.98                                   
Theoretically   4.08 +  11.35 +  17.37 =  32.80 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Type 5 Under 2 ltr New Record: 29.19    Holder: Francesco Mangano              Jedi Mk4 
     Old Record: 29.25    Holder: Francesco Mangano Jedi MK4 Sep 2010 
  81 Francesco Mangano              (MGCCN)      Jedi Mk4  0.75 ltr M/C    29.19  1   1 
  3.68   3.61   3.81   3.52   3.74   3.54   3.86   3.81                
 14.16  13.84  14.32  13.78  14.17  13.85  14.37  14.10                
 29.49   29.19   29.86   29.44   29.92   29.27   29.89  999.99                   
Theoretically   3.52 +  10.23 +  15.33 =  29.08 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  55 Darval Thomas                 (MGCCN)     JWS Pens HC2  1.6 ltr    30.59  2   2 
  4.07   3.86   3.92   3.68   3.88   3.67   4.00   3.61   3.81   3.67  
 15.60  14.94  15.22  14.72  14.81  14.31  14.99  14.43  14.75  14.50  
 37.25   31.44   32.53   31.02   31.16   30.61   31.46   30.59   31.31   30.72   
Theoretically   3.61 +  10.64 +  16.16 =  30.41 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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 551 John Collins                 (MGCCN)      JWS Pens  1.6 ltr     30.61  3   3 
  4.31   3.86   4.18   3.70   5.27   3.69   3.92   3.68                
 16.66  15.15  15.46  14.67  16.39  14.25  14.89  16.16                
 35.61   32.55   32.43   31.33   33.43   30.61   31.80   39.07                   
Theoretically   3.68 +  10.56 +  16.36 =  30.60 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  87 Glenn Parsonage                (MGCCN)     GRP Terrapin  1.6 ltr    33.09  4   9 
  4.14   3.81   4.54   3.82   3.98   3.80   3.80   3.72   4.11   3.72  
 16.20  15.65  16.64  15.55  15.93  15.55  15.74  15.50  17.66  15.55  
 34.36   33.48   34.75   33.24   33.78   33.09   33.75   33.34   36.34   33.61   
Theoretically   3.72 +  11.73 +  17.54 =  32.99 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  49 Lawrence Constable             (MGCCN)     Hillman Imp  1.2 ltr M/C    34.57  5  19 
  4.06   3.85   3.83   3.78   3.83   3.80   4.32   3.81                
 16.42  16.16  15.95  17.13  16.09  15.94  18.46  16.30                
 35.25   35.14   36.42   38.34   34.70   34.57   39.84   38.05                   
Theoretically   3.78 +  12.12 +  18.61 =  34.51 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  86 Denis Russell                 (MGCCN)     Kelly Suzuki  0.75 ltr M/C    34.86  6  20 
  4.22   4.06                                                          
 16.64  16.40                                                          
 34.86   34.90                                                                   
Theoretically   4.06 +  12.34 +  18.22 =  34.62 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Clubman Sports Race Tyres Record: 30.94 Holder: Warwick McBean PRB Clubman Jan 2006 
 171 Wayne Edwards                 (MGCCN)     Locost C/M  1.6 ltr     31.29  1   4 
  4.35   4.17   4.28   4.11   4.39   4.17   4.31   4.10   4.49   4.11  
 15.64  15.25  15.70  15.47  15.59  15.11  15.53  15.03  15.81  15.80  
 32.28   31.83   32.39   32.33   31.90   31.63   31.98   31.29   31.92   31.80   
Theoretically   4.10 +  10.93 +  16.26 =  31.29 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  17 Dick Edwards                 (MGCCN)     Locost Clubman  1.6 ltr    34.33  2  15 
  4.36   4.19   4.68   4.13   4.78   4.19   4.35   4.05                
 16.57  16.45  16.78  16.24  16.58  16.07  16.19  16.58                
 35.37   35.48   35.15   35.20   35.08   34.33   34.97   35.25                   
Theoretically   4.05 +  11.80 +  18.26 =  34.11 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Marque Sports under 2 ltr Record: 32.39 Holder: Stephen Jones MG Midget Jun 2011 
 114 Paul Carroll                 (MGCCN)      Lotus Elise S  1.8 ltr    33.25  1  10 
  4.79   4.42   4.68   4.47   4.26   4.18   4.51   4.28                
 17.25  16.36  16.86  16.36  16.12  15.67  16.62  16.03                
 35.42   34.34   34.74   33.96   33.76   33.25   34.08   33.88                   
Theoretically   4.18 +  11.49 +  17.46 =  33.13 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  44 Jeff Newey                 (MGCCN)       MG B  2.0 ltr     34.41  2  17 
  4.67   4.50   4.61   4.41   4.67   4.45   4.77   4.43                
 17.23  17.13  16.98  16.64  17.11  16.64  17.31  16.64                
 35.08   34.82   34.69   34.41   35.00   34.57   35.69   34.57                   
Theoretically   4.41 +  12.19 +  17.69 =  34.29 
-------------------------------------------------- 
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  51 Lyall Clarke                 (MGCCN)       MG F  1.8 ltr     34.53  3  18 
  4.47   4.27   4.36   4.18   4.28   4.22   4.29   4.22                
 17.30  16.94  16.89  16.46  16.69  16.52  16.84  16.77                
 35.66   35.49   35.19   34.53   34.72   34.53   35.56   35.53                   
Theoretically   4.18 +  12.28 +  18.01 =  34.47 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 136 Andy Peters                 (MGCCN)       MG B  1.8 ltr     34.92  4  21 
  5.02   4.73   4.72   4.61   4.67   4.71   4.77   4.64   4.88   4.57  
 17.63  16.95  17.25  16.88  17.12  17.02  17.25  16.81  17.33  16.81  
 36.20   35.11   35.39   35.02   35.39   35.00   35.44   34.92   35.52   34.89   
Theoretically   4.61 +  12.17 +  17.98 =  34.76 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 141 Trudy Jacobs                 (MGCCN)      Lotus Elise S  1.8 ltr    36.13  5  26 
  4.34   4.37   4.58   4.26   4.55   4.50   4.42   4.49                
 17.28  17.18  17.53  17.42  18.21  17.63  17.38  17.35                
 36.13   36.62   36.83   36.98   38.41   36.77   36.75   36.49                   
Theoretically   4.26 +  12.81 +  18.85 =  35.92 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 555 Sue Thomas                 (MGCCN)       MG F  1.8 ltr     38.54  6  31 
  5.13   4.80   4.80   4.70   5.12   4.63   4.68   4.64   4.73   4.61  
 19.18  18.91  18.85  18.78   0.00  18.69  18.29  18.41  18.47  18.56  
 39.91   39.81   39.33   39.65   40.34   39.61   38.54   39.00   39.01   39.03   
Theoretically   4.63 +  13.61 +  20.25 =  38.49 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Marque Sports over 3 ltr Record: 31.94 Holder: Peter Calman Mazda RX7 Jun 2012 
   6  Matt Lumb                 (MGCCN)      Lotus Elise  1.8 ltr S/C    32.75  1   7 
  4.49   4.14   4.26   4.06   4.35   4.00   4.28   4.05                
 16.41  15.90  16.62  16.00  16.52  15.52  16.36  15.81                
 34.35   33.50   34.51   33.06   34.18   32.75   33.84   32.98                   
Theoretically   4.00 +  11.52 +  17.06 =  32.58 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  74 Martin Reeves                 (MGCCN)      MG V8  3.9 ltr     35.73  2  24 
  4.54   4.37   4.54   4.45   4.57   4.46   4.57   4.36                
 17.20  17.23  17.17  17.05  17.04  16.82  16.95  16.97                
 36.65   36.31   35.96   41.11P  35.96   35.73   35.90   35.79                   
Theoretically   4.36 +  12.36 +  18.79 =  35.51 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Special Vehicle (Kit Cars, Prod 4WD Turbo, 4 WS over 3 ltr)  
      Record: 31.64 Holder: Kevin Edwards Mitsubishi EVO Jun 2012 
 201 Kimberley Atkins               (MGCCN)     Subaru WRX  2.0 ltr Turbo    34.23  1  14 
  3.91   3.83   3.93   3.81   3.93   3.92   3.92   3.85                
 16.10  15.80  16.07  15.73  15.93  16.06  15.90  16.10                
 34.97   34.47   39.57P  34.23   34.36   34.39   39.81P  34.57                   
Theoretically   3.81 +  11.92 +  18.33 =  34.06 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Junior in Production Vehicle New Record: 31.86    Holder: Cooper Calman                 Mazda RX7 
      Old Record: 32.03    Holder: Cooper Calman Mazda RX7 Jun 2012 
 900 Cooper Calman                 (MGCCN)     Mazda RX7  13B Rotary Turbo   31.86  1   6 
  4.58   4.14   4.49   4.14   4.42   4.25   4.51   4.07                
 16.70  15.25  16.27  15.45  16.05  15.39  15.83  15.21                
 34.06   32.22   33.64   32.28   33.03   32.27   32.89   31.86                   
Theoretically   4.07 +  11.11 +  16.65 =  31.83 
-------------------------------------------------- 
  62 Chris Orr                 (MGCCN)      Honda Civic  1.5 ltr     35.24  2  22 
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  4.73   4.67   4.91   4.89   4.74   4.69   4.81   4.78   4.92   4.83  
 17.65  17.01  17.66  17.16  17.13  17.92  17.59  17.41  17.64  17.24  
 36.40   35.28   36.28   35.35   35.24   36.91   35.94   35.78   36.21   35.53   
Theoretically   4.67 +  12.27 +  18.11 =  35.05 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
Class: Junior in Special Vehicle Record: 30.89 Holder: Keith Hammond Debron RH75 Jan 2012 
  16 Keith Hammond                 (MGCCN)     Debron RH75  1.6 ltr    31.64  1   5 
  4.60   4.30   4.45   4.12   4.38   4.23   4.39   4.14                
 16.55  15.72  15.86  15.05  16.22  15.39  16.03  15.40                
 33.63   32.33   32.50   31.64   33.21   31.73   32.59   31.86                   
Theoretically   4.12 +  10.93 +  16.34 =  31.39 
-------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
Trophy Winners 
 
Type 1 Over 2 ltr  New Record  Luke Kable    14  Holden VE SS Ute   36.04 
Type 2 Under 2 ltr  1st in Class  Garry Christopherson   777  Ford Escort   33.94 
Type 3 Under 2 ltr  1st in Class  Nathan Abbott   153  VW Beetle   33.39 
Type 3 Under 2 ltr  2nd in Class  Tom Clemens     1  VW Beetle   33.59 
Type 5 Under 2 ltr  F.T.D. - New Record - 1st in Class 
   Francesco Mangano    81  Jedi Mk4   29.19 
Type 5 Under 2 ltr  2nd O/R - 2nd in Class  Darval Thomas    55  JWS Pens HC2   30.59 
Type 5 Under 2 ltr  3rd O/R - 3rd in Class  John Collins   551  JWS Pens   30.61 
Marque Sports under 2 ltr  1st in Class  Paul Carroll   114  Lotus Elise S   33.25 
Marque Sports under 2 ltr  2nd in Class Jeff Newey    44  MG B   34.41 
Marque Sports under 2 ltr  3rd in Class Lyall Clarke    51  MG F   34.53 
Junior in Production Vehicle  New Record  Cooper Calman   900  Mazda RX7   31.86 
 
 
Note: 
Change of class for Matt Lumb from Marque Sports Under 2 ltr to Marque Sports over 3 ltr, the engine is 
supercharged 
 
Even though the size of the field wasn’t large, I hope all had a good day of competition. 
Congratulations to all the winners. 
 
There were 8 official runs, the other runs are marked as bold eg  34.89 and are not used to determine placings. 
The P shown next to a time indicates a 5 second time penalty for hitting a course marker (witches hat) 
 
Bryn Baverstock Clerk of Course and Michael Snow MGCCN Club Captain  


